

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**  
**TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO.137/2020**

**RAMU PERUMAL & ORS.**

**PETITIONER(S)**

**VERSUS**

**ARUNA RADHAI R.A.**

**RESPONDENT(S)**

**O R D E R**

Despite service of notice, none appears on behalf of the respondent.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has stated at the Bar that in view of the subsequent development and disposing of the proceedings before the Judicial Magistrate-1, Karur, Tamil Nadu, the present transfer petition has become infructuous.

In view of the above, the present transfer petition stands dismissed as having become infructuous.

.....J.  
(M.R. SHAH)

.....J.  
(C.T. RAVIKUMAR)

New Delhi;  
November 28, 2022.

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s).137/2020

RAMU PERUMAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARUNA RADHAI R.A.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No. 27644/2020 - EX-PARTE STAY and IA No. 27645/2020 -  
EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 28-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashok Bannidinni, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Despite service of notice, none appears on behalf of the  
respondent.

The present transfer petition stands dismissed as having  
become infructuous in terms of the signed order. Pending  
interlocutory application(s), if any, also stands disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)